Original Property Owner submitted to the City a Planned Development (“PD”) zoning application 

for development of the East and West Sites (collectively, the “Property”). The PD application 

requested that Sobrato develop the West Site of the Property as a six (6) story office building 

containing approximately two hundred nine thousand, one hundred (209,100) square feet of 

office space along with a related parking garage (“West Site Project”) and the East Site as two 

(2), five (5) story buildings together, consisting of approximately three hundred six thousand,

nine hundred (306,900) square feet of office space along with a related parking garage (“East 

Site Project”). The West Site Project and East Site Project are referred to herein, collectively, as 

the “Project”;

WHEREAS, the 2008 Development Agreement contemplated that the Project would be

[...]

developed in several phases which are outlined in more detail in the Development Plan and the 

Conditions of Approval, as those terms are defined in the 2008 Development Agreement. Phase 

I was to consist of two (2), five (5) story office buildings, totaling a combined approximately three 

hundred six thousand, nine hundred (306,900) square feet of office space and included a 

parking structure that would have accommodated approximately six hundred ninety-seven (697) 

parking spaces, in addition to approximately three hundred twenty-nine (329) surface parking 

spaces;

WHEREAS, under the 2008 Development Agreement, Phase II was to consist of a single six (6) 

story office building consisting of approximately two hundred nine thousand, one hundred 

(209,100) square feet of office space, and would have included a parking structure that would 

have accommodated approximately four hundred sixty-five (465) parking spaces, in addition to 

approximately two hundred thirty-two (232) surface parking spaces;

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2010, Sobrato Development Companies No. 70, LP conveyed all 

of its right, title and interest in the Property to SI 55, LLC, a California limited liability company

(“Sobrato”), through a grant deed recorded as Document No.

[...]

70, LP submitted to the City a Planned Development (“PD”) zoning 

application for development of the East and West Sites (collectively, the “Property”). The PD 

application requested to develop the West Site of the Property as a six (6) story office building 

containing approximately two hundred nine thousand one hundred (209,100) square feet of office 

space along with a related parking garage (“West Site Project”) and the East Site as two (2) five (5) 

story buildings together consisting of approximately three hundred six thousand nine hundred 

(306,900) square feet of office space along with a related parking garage (“East Site Project”). The 

West Site Project and East Site Project are referred to herein, collectively, as the “Project”;

WHEREAS, the 2008 Development Agreement contemplated that the Project would be developed in

[...]

several phases which are outlined in more detail in the Development Plan and the Conditions of 

Approval, as those terms are defined in the 2008 Development Agreement. Phase I was to consist 

of two (2) five (5) story office buildings, totaling a combined approximately three hundred six 

thousand nine hundred (306,900) square feet of office space, a 8,000 square foot commons 

building, and a parking structure that would have accommodated approximately six hundred ninety-

four (694) parking spaces, in addition to approximately three hundred twenty-nine (329) surface 

parking spaces;

WHEREAS, under the 2008 Development Agreement, Phase II was to consist of a single six (6) 

story office building consisting of approximately two hundred nine thousand one hundred (209,100) 

square feet of office space, and would have included a parking structure that would have 

accommodated approximately four hundred sixty-five (465) parking spaces, in addition to 

approximately two hundred thirty-two (232) surface parking spaces;

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2010, Sobrato Development Companies No. 70, LP conveyed all of its 

right, title, and interest in the Property to SI 55, LLC, a California limited liability company, through a 

grant deed recorded as Document No.